#### 503938857 07/29/2016

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3985512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS	07/29/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SKYCAM, LLC	
Street Address:	1000 CHOPPER CIRCLE	
City:	DENVER	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80204	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14108563
Patent Number:	8251597
Application Number:	13472089

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)464-3111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124643100

Email: CHPatent@loeb.com **LOEB & LOEB LLP** Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 321 N. CLARK STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2300** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	217938-10113
NAME OF SUBMITTER: WILLIAM J. VOLLER III, REG. NO. 64,102	
SIGNATURE:	/WILLIAM J. VOLLER III/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS - SKYCAM#page1.tif source=NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS - SKYCAM#page2.tif source=NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS - SKYCAM#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 039295 FRAME: 0649** 503938857

#### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of July 29, 2016, is made by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Lender (in such capacity, the "Lender"), in favor of SKYCAM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 7, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Lender, and others party thereto and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 7, 2014 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2015 at Reel: 034646 and Frame: 0120-0128 (the "IP Security Agreement"), the Grantor mortgaged, pledged, and hypothecated to the Lender, and granted to the Lender a Lien on and a security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of its Patents and Patent Licenses, including without limitation the patent registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto, together with all renewals and extensions thereof, and all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (collectively, the "Released Assets"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the Lender's release, relinquishment and discharge of all of Lender's right, title and interest, including its security interest, in the Released Assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Lender hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and Lien on and security interest in the Released Assets and reassigns all of its right, title and interest in the Released Assets to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Lender.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender or the Lender's authorized representatives shall have the right to record this Release with the United States Trademark Office. The Lender further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the respective meaning ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement and IP Security Agreement.

10042343.3 217938-10113

PATENT REEL: 039295 FRAME: 0650 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed as of this 29th day of July 2016.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY

AMERICAS,

as Lender

By:\_\_\_ Name: Title:

Joshua Frank Vice President

By:\_\_

Name: Title:

David Addison Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

## SCHEDULE A

# Patent Registrations and Applications

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Date Issued
Method and Apparatus for Classifying and Transmitting Data from an Event	U.S.A.	14/108563	12/17/13		
Aerial Support Structure For Capturing an Image of a Target	U.S.A.	12/905700	10/15/10	8251597	08/28/12
Aerial Camera System	U.S.A.	13/472089	05/15/2012		

10042343.3 217938-10113

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/29/2016 REEL: 039295 FRAME: 0652